

No. 14-16380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Joseph Rudolph Wood, III, Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

Charles L. Ryan, et al., Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 4:98-cv-00053-JGZ

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Dale A. Baich
Jennifer Y. Garcia
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
dale_baich@fd.org
Jennifer_garcia@fd.org

Julie S. Hall
779 Cody Loop
Oracle, AZ 85623
(520) 896-2890
julieshall@hotmail.com
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Wood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Impeach Officer Anita Sueme	4
B. Appellate Counsel’s Conflict of Interest.....	8
C. The Trial Court Prevented Trial Counsel From Obtaining Important Mitigating Evidence and Counsel’s Scant Mitigation Presentation.	9
D. The Inadequate Mitigation Investigation by Trial Counsel	16
1. Many other witnesses and records were available to much more fully describe Petitioner’s life and background.....	16
2. Mr. Wood’s father Joseph Wood Jr. suffered from PTSD from his days of serving in the Vietnam War.	18
3. Expert Reports Demonstrate Significant Mitigation	18
4. Mr. Wood’s Unsuccessful Attempts to Obtain Resources from the District Court for a Mitigation Investigation and to Get An Evaluation	19
5. Prior Counsel.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. Mr. Wood Seeks to Remedy Defects in the Integrity of the Process.	24
A. Mr. Wood’s Motion is a 60(b) Motion and not a Successive Habeas Petition.	24
B. The Claims are Substantial Under <i>Martinez</i>	29
1. Counsel’s Ineffectiveness for Failing to Impeach Officer Sueme, Habeas Claim X.C.2.	30
2. Direct Appeal Counsel’s conflict of interest. Habeas Claim XI.....	36
3. Failure to Investigate, Develop and Present Mitigating Evidence	40
C. Post-conviction counsel was ineffective	43

D. Various factors favor granting this Rule 60(b) motion	44
1. The Supervening Change of Law is Remarkable.	44
2. Mr. Wood is Diligent in Bringing this Motion.	45
3. Finality	46
4. Time between Denial of Cert. and Rule 60(b) Motion	47
5. The degree of connection between Martinez and the motion.	48
6. Comity.....	48
Statement of Related Cases.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
Certificate of Compliance	51
Certificate of Service	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	38
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	25
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	46
<i>Barnett</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d at 1119	46
<i>Berryman v. Morton</i> , 100 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Clabourne v. Lewis</i> , 64 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Id.</i> at 3121	49
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	22
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	27
372 U.S. at 355.....	28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	39

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)28

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005)24

Gonzalez, 545 U.S. at 529.....47

Gonzalez, 545 U.S. at 533 (challenge of statute of limitations ruling is proper 60(b) motion)25

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1955).....22

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1955).....27

Harman v. Harper, 7 F.3d 1455 1

Jeff D. v. Otter, 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Jefferson v. Upton, 130 S. Ct. 2217 (2010)38

Jones v. Ryan, 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)24

Jones, 733 F.3d at 83825

Lewis v. Mayle, 391 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)33

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)39

Lopez v. Ryan, 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....23

Lopez v. Ryan, 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....44

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) 1

Id. at 155

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)21

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)21

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)29

Id. at 131529

Martinez, 132 S. Ct. at 131830

Martinez, 132 S. Ct. at 1324 (Scalia, J., dissenting).....44

Id. at 132745

Mason v. Hanks, 97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996)40

Matire v. Wainwright, 811 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....40

Mayo v. Henderson, 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994).....40

McKoy v. North Carolina, 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....39

Mickens v. Taylor, 535 U.S. 168 (2002).....36

Mickens, 535 U.S. at 17437

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)30

Moffett v. Kolb, 930 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1991)33

Nguyen v. Curry, 763 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013).....39

Penry v. Johnson, 532 U.S. 782 (2001)39

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)38

Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)48

Id. at 113949

Porter v. McCallum, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....38

Porter v. McCollum, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....41

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....41

Richard S. v. Department of Development Services, 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)24

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)38

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)41

Gonzalez, 545 U.S. at 521.....24

Ruiz v. Quarterman, 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007).....25

Ruiz v. Quarterman, 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007).....46

Sears v. Upton, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)38

Sears v. Upton, 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)41

Strauss v. Commissioner of the Social Sec. Admin., 635 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Summerlin v. Schriro, 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005)29

Tennard v. Dretke, 542 U.S. 274 (2004)39

Thompson v. Bell, 580 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009) (Rule 60(b)(6))21

Thompson v. Bell, 580 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009)25

Thompson, 580 F.3d at 443 (four years).....46

Trevino v. Thaler, 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....29

Id. at 192130

United States v. Beltran-Gutierrez, 19 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1994)24

United States v. Tucker, 716 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1983).....33

Id. at 58533

Wallace v. Stewart, 184 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999)20

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....41

Wiggins, 539 U.S. at 52245

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)38

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)41

Williams, 529 U.S. at 39645

Wood v. Ryan, 693 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2012).....7

Wood, 693 F.3d at 11219

Id. at 153-5412

Id. at 212

Id. at 813

Id. at 8-2313

Wood, 693 F.3d at 1121-22.....16

Id. at 819

Id. at 1319

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)47

STATE CASES

Horton v. Sheets, 2012 WL 3777431 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 30, 2012).....48

State v. Brookover, 601 P.2d 1322 (Ariz. 1979).....43

State v. Doss, 568 P.2d 1054 (Ariz. 1977).....43

State v. Jeffers, 661 P.2d 1105 (Ariz. 1983).....36

State v. Jimenez, 799 P.2d 785 (Ariz. 1990).....42

State v. Mauro, 766 P.2d 59 (Ariz. 1988).....42

State v. Smith, 707 P.2d 289 (Ariz. 1985).....35

Id. at 16635

Id. at 117435

State v. Wood, 881 P.2d 1158 (Ariz. 1994)6

id6

Id. at 1174-756

Wood, 881 P.2d at 11669

Wood, 881 P.2d at 116637

Wood, 881 P.2d at 117432

Id. at 19332

Id. at 18332

Id. at 1174-7533

Wood, 881 P.2d at 117435

881 P.2d at 1174.....35

id35

Wood, 881 P.2d at 1174-75.....31

Wood, 881 P.2d at 117534

DOCKETED CASES

Lopez v. Ryan, No. 09-99028.....20

Lopez v. Ryan, No. 09-99028.....27

Martinez v. Ryan, No. 08-99009.....20

Martinez v. Ryan, No. 08-99009.....27

Runningeagle v. Ryan, No. 07-9902620

Runningeagle v. Ryan, No. 07-9902627

Walden v. Ryan, No. 08-9901220

Walden v. Ryan, No. 08-9901227

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

28 U.S.C. sec. 2244(b)25

id25

(Dist. Ct. ECF No. ____.) Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)52

MISCELLANEOUS

(Dist. Ct. ECF No. 124 at 11-12.) In *Kingdom v. Lamberque*, 392.....47

Ramsey v. Walter, 304.....47
